Civil Aviation Amendment Act 2002

Purpose of this Document

This document contains a reproduction of section 21 of the Civil Aviation Amendment Act 2002. This section amends the following Rule Parts:

Rule Part	Amendment Number
108	2
140	1
139	3

A full copy of the Civil Aviation Amendment Act 2002 is available from the Parliamentary Counsel Office Public Access to Legislation Website at <u>www.legislation.govt.nz</u>.

These amendments came into force on 1 June 2002.

21 Consequential amendments to rules

- (1) Rule 108.53(b)(5) (security requirements domestic) is amended by inserting, before the word "cargo", the word "baggage,".
- (2) Rule 108.53(b)(8) (security requirements domestic) is amended by
 - (a) omitting the words "passenger and baggage screening" in both places where they occur, and substituting in each case the words "passenger, crew, and baggage screening"; and
 - (b) omitting the words "an aviation security organisation", and substituting the word "a; and"
 - (c) inserting, before the word "Director", the words "Minister or the".
- (3) Rule 108.55(b)(12) (security requirements international) is amended by
 - (a) omitting the words "a passenger", and substituting the words "passenger, crew,"; and
 - (b) omitting the words "an aviation security organisation", and substituting the word "a".
- (4) Rule 139.203(d)(4) (requirements for security designated aerodromes other requirements) is amended by inserting, after the word "passengers", the word ", crew,".
- (5) Rule 139.203(d)(4)(i) (requirements for security designated aerodromes other requirements) is amended by
 - (a) inserting, after the word "passengers," the words "crew, and"; and
 - (b) omitting the words ", or both,".
- (6) Rule 139.203(d)(4)(ii) (requirements for security designated aerodromes other requirements) is amended by inserting, after the word "passengers", the words "and crew".
- (7) Rule 139.203(d)(4)(iii) (requirements for security designated aerodromes other requirements) is amended by
 - (a) omitting the word "transit", and substituting the word ", transit,"; and
 - (b) inserting, after the word "passengers" wherever it occurs, the words "and crew".
- (8) Rule 139.203(d)(5) (requirements for security designated aerodromes other requirements) is amended by
 - (a) inserting, after the words "necessary by", the words "the Minister, or"; and

- (b) inserting, after the word "passengers" in both places where it occurs, the word ", crew,".
- (9) Rule 139.205(1) (requirements for non-security designated aerodromes) is amended by
 - (a) inserting, after the word "passengers", the word ", crew,"; and
 - (b) inserting, after the words "required by", the words "the Minister, or".
- (10) Rule 140.11(a)(l)(i) (functions and duties of certificate holder) is amended by
 - (a) omitting the words "passenger and", and substituting the words "passenger, crew, and"; and
 - (b) omitting the words "and of such other services where the screening is judged advisable by the Director", and substituting the words "and of any domestic aircraft passenger service or other service required to be screened by the Minister or the Director".
- (11) Clause A.5(b)(2) of Appendix A to Part 140 of the rules (security operational standards screening of the person) is amended by
 - (a) omitting the word "international"; and
 - (b) inserting, after the word "passenger" wherever it occurs, the words "or crew member"; and
 - (c) omitting the word "those", and substituting the words "if the person is".